



RING SHINE TEXTILES LTD.

Plot No, 224-260, Extension Area, DEPZ Ganakbari,
Savar, Dhaka. Bangladesh

DISCLOSURE OF PRICE-SENSITIVE INFORMATION

This is to notify all concerned that the Board of Directors of **Ring Shine Textiles Ltd.** in its 109th meeting held on Monday 28 April 2025 at 3.30 PM [Dhaka Local Time] where the Board of Directors conferred, reviewed, and adopted the Third Quarter(Q3) Unaudited Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2025(2024-2025). The key comparative Financial Information as per the Unaudited Financial Statements of the Company is as follows;

Particulars	As on 31 March 2025	As on 30 June 2024
Net Assets Value Per Share in BDT	(10.42)	(8.03)

Particulars	1 July 2024 to 31 March 2025	1 July 2023 to 31 March 2024
Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS) in BDT	(1.55)	(1.37)

Particulars	1 July 2024 to 31 March 2025	1 July 2023 to 31 March 2024	1 January 2025 to 31 March 2025	1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024
Earnings Per Share (EPS) in BDT	(2.42)	(2.39)	(0.92)	(0.97)

The details of the Un-Audited Third Quarter Unaudited Financial Statements for the period ended on 31 March 2025(2024-2025) are also available on the company's website at www.ringshine.com

Explanation: Despite putting every effort from the management to the Board of Directors to improve the company's profitability, the pragmatic reason behind this financial downturn is as follows;

- Despite the significant increase in sales revenue by 161% in the 3rd Quarter, Earnings per share (EPS) remains negative due to sales volume has yet to achieve its breakeven point, resulting in high fixed costs in both overhead and financial expenses, inclusive of substantial BEPZA's outstanding surcharges.
- The Company faced challenges to secure sufficient orders at desired prices due to global market competition from foreign exporters.
- During the 3rd Quarter, Earnings per share (EPS) has decreased as compared to the previous period primarily due to the increase in Selling and Distribution Expenses, wherein provision has been allocated for Expected Credit Losses for overdue receivables;
- Operational performance has improved from January to March 2025 (3-month period) compared to last year, with Earnings per share (EPS) increased by 5% and a reduction in Operating Loss and Gross Loss by 38% and 54% respectively.
- During the 3rd Quarter period, Net Asset Value per share (NAV) has decreased compared to the previous period due to the incurring loss.

By order of the Board

(Md. Moshior Rahman, FCS
Company Secretary

Date: Monday, 28 April 2025